



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ATIBA MAYFIELD,	:	
	:	
Defendant-Below,	:	
Appellant,	:	
	:	
v.	:	No. 546, 2016
	:	
STATE OF DELAWARE,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff-Below,	:	
Appellee.	:	

Upon Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of Delaware to the
Supreme Court of Delaware

APPELLANT'S AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

JOHN S. MALIK
ID No. 2320
100 East 14th Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 427-2247
Attorney for Appellant,
Atiba Mayfield

Dated: MAY 2, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. Evidence Presented at Trial.	6
A. Why Did Michael Broomer and Atiba Mayfield Go to North Monroe Street on April 4, 2015.	6
B. What Happened When Broomer and Mayfield Arrived?	8
C. What Does the Physical Evidence Reveal?	14
1. Communications between Mangrum and Broomer.	14
2. Hand-to-Hand Fighting between Mangrum and Mayfield.	15
3. Mangrum Was Not Shot at Close Range.	15
4. Multiple Guns Were Fired from Different Positions and at Moving Targets	15
5. Mayfield Had Gripped the .380 Caliber Cobra; But, It Was Defective	17
D. What Happened Afterwards?	18
II. Defense Requests for Jury Instructions.	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY REFUSING REQUESTS FOR A JURY INSTRUCTION ON JUSTIFICATION BY	

SELF-DEFENSE OR BY DEFENSE OF OTHERS.	22
A. Question Presented.	22
B. Standard and Scope of Review.	22
C. Merits of Argument.	22
1. Transferred Justification is Cognizable because Co-Extensive with Liability under the Transferred Intent Doctrine.	23
2. The Facts Warranted an Instruction on Transferred Justification, if Morris Shot Mangrum While Mayfield and Broomer Acted in Mutual or Self-Defense.	28
3. Derivative Justification is Cognizable: An Accomplice is Justified if the Principal Was Justified.	32
4. The Facts Warranted an Instruction on Derivative Justification, if Broomer Shot Mangrum in Defense of Mayfield.	39
5. Consent to Mutual Combatance and Provocation by Non-Deadly Force Will Not Preclude Defense against Deadly Force.	41
II. SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY REFUSING JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON THE LESSER-INCLUDED HOMICIDE OFFENSES, NAMELY, MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, MANSLAUGHTER, AND NEGLIGENT HOMICIDE.	43
A. Question Presented.	43
B. Standard and Scope of Review.	43
C. Merits of Argument.	43

1.	Superior Court Correctly Understood Section 271(2), But Not 274 of the Delaware Criminal Code.	43
2.	Superior Court Improperly Created Other Rules of Preclusion.	46
3.	The Facts Warranted a Jury Instruction on Lesser-Included Offenses, if Mayfield or Broomer Shot Mangrum in the Thigh as Retaliatory Violence.	47
CONCLUSION		49

SENTENCING ORDER DATED MAY 4, 2016

EXHIBIT “A”

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases Cited:

Adams v. United States, 558 A.2d 348 (D.C. 1989)	33, 38
Allen v. State, 970 A.2d 203 (Del. 2009) (en banc)	22, 43
Capano v. State, 781 A.2d 556 (Del. 2001) (en banc)	46
Chance v. State, 685 A.2d 351 (Del. 1996) (en banc)	45
Coleman v. State, 320 A.2d 740 (Del. 1974)	36
Commonwealth v. Cropper, 345 A.2d 645 (Pa. 1975)	41
Commonwealth v. Fowlin, 710 A.2d 1130 (Pa. 1998)	27
Commonwealth v. Samuel, 590 A.2d 1245 (Pa. 1991)	42
Commonwealth v. Scott, 73 A.3d 599 (Pa.Super. 2013)	27
Commonwealth v. Zenyuh, 453 A.2d 338 (Pa.Super. 1982)	31
Crawford v. State, 480 S.E.2d 573 (Ga. 1997)	24
Dugar v. State, 464 S.W.3d 811 (Tex. Ct. App. 2015)	26
Holloman v. State, 51 P.3d 214 (Wyo. 2002)	27
Hooks v. State, 416 A.2d 189 (Del. 1980)	44
Kellum v. State, 2008 WL 2070615 (Del. May 16, 2008)	5, 47
McCraney v. State, 871 P.2d 922 (Nev. 1994)	41
Muhammad v. State, 829 A.2d 137 (Del. 2003)	46
Murphy-Bey v. United States, 982 A.2d 682 (D.C. 2009)	41

Pendry v. State, 367 A.2d 627 (Del. 1976)	36
People v. Fisher, ___ N.E.3d ___, 2017 WL 572303 (N.Y. 2017)	38
People v. McManus, 496 N.E.2d 202 (N.Y. 1986)	27
People v. Matthews, 154 Cal. Rptr. 628 (Ct. App. 1979)	24
People v. McManus, 496 N.E.2d 202 (N.Y. 1986)	37
People v. Morris, 491 N.Y.S.2d 860 (Sup. Ct. App. Div. 1985)	26
People v. Prettyman, 925 P.2d 1013 (Cal. 1996)	33
Potts v. State, 2007 WL 646202 (Del. Mar. 5, 2007)	30
Rogers v. State, 994 So. 2d 792 (Miss. Ct. App. 2008)	24, 27
Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, 373 U.S. 262 (1963)	33
Smith v. State, 419 S.E.2d 74 (Ga. Ct. App. 1992)	24
State v. Bell, 192 A. 533 (Del. Ct. Oyer & Terminer 1937)	42
State v. Brower, 971 A.2d 102 (Del. 2009)	46
State v. Busse, 847 P.2d 1304 (Kan. 1993)	35
State v. Butler, 634 N.W.2d 46 (Neb. Ct. App. 2001)	42
State v. Clifton, 290 N.E.2d 921 (Ohio Ct. App. 1972)	24
State v. Corchado, 453 A.2d 427 (Conn. 1982)	42
State v. Gardner, 203 A.2d 77 (Del. 1964)	25
State v. Hawk, 170 S.W.3d 547 (Tenn. 2005)	33
State v. Montanez, 894 A.2d 944 (Conn. 2006)	36-38

State v. Phillips, 187 A. 108 (Del. Ct. Oyer & Terminer 1936)	23
State v. Rodriguez, 949 A.2d 197 (N.J. 2008)	26-27, 38
State v. Stevenson, 188 A. 750 (Del. Ct. Oyer & Terminer 1936)	3, 23
State v. Winsett, 205 A.2d 510 (Del.Super. 1964)	3, 33, 37
United States v. Lopez, 662 F. Supp. 1083 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	37-38
United States v. Nystrom, 39 M.J. 698 (N-M. Ct. M.R. 1993)	33
United States v. Peoni, 100 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1928)	44
Wiggins v. State, 902 A.2d 1110 (Del. 2006)	46

Statutes Cited:

10 Del. C. § 1002	35
11 Del. C. § 254	24
11 Del. C. § 261	24
11 Del. C. § 262	25
11 Del. C. § 271	Passim
11 Del. C. § 272	34, 36, 37
11 Del. C. § 274	4, 45
11 Del. C. § 307	40
11 Del. C. § 441	36
11 Del. C. § 452	30, 42
11 Del. C. § 461	41

11 Del. C. § 464	Passim
11 Del. C. § 465	Passim
11 Del. C. § 466	36
11 Del. C. § 467	36
11 Del. C. § 470	26, 32
11 Del. C. § 471	24, 30, 42
11 Del. C. § 631	48
11 Del. C. § 632	48
11 Del. C. § 635	48
11 Del. C. § 1448	1, 14
N.Y. Penal Law § 20.05	34
N.Y. Penal Law § 30.00	35
N.Y. Penal Law § 30.05	35
N.Y. Penal Law § 115.00	45
N.Y. Penal Law § 115.05	45

Rules Cited:

D.R.E. 804	40
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 6(a)(ii)	1

Other Materials Cited:

DELAWARE CRIMINAL CODE WITH COMMENTARY (1973)	25, 33-34, 36
---	---------------

39 MCKINNEY'S CONSOLIDATED LAWS OF NEW YORK *Penal Law* (1967):

Practice Commentary to § 20.00	45
Practice Commentary to § 20.05	35
Practice Commentary to § 20.15	45
Appendix (Former § 610)	45

MODEL PENAL CODE, pt. I (Official Text & Revised Comments 1985):

§ 2.01 (and any comments)	35
§ 2.03 (and any comments)	25
§ 2.06 (and any comments)	Passim
§ 2.08 (and any comments)	35
§ 2.09 (and any comments)	35
§ 3.04 (and any comments)	36, 42
§ 4.01 (and any comments)	35
§ 4.10 (and any comments)	35
PROPOSED DELAWARE CRIMINAL CODE (1967)	34
Paul Robinson, <i>Criminal Law Defenses: A Systematic Analysis</i> , 82 COLUM. L. REV. 199 (1982)	38
